AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH AREA AGGREGATES, LLC, FOR STREET RESURFACING MATERIALS AND SERVICES AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AVON LAKE, STATE OF OHIO:

<u>Section No. 1</u>: That the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to enter into an agreement with Area Aggregates, LLC, 602 East 152nd Street, Cleveland, Ohio, for the purchasing of street resurfacing materials and services to be applied on streets within the City of Avon Lake for a period of one year. The prices are as follows:

AGGREGATE AND OTHER GRANULAR MATERIAL FOR ROAD MAINTENANCE	
#1 Limestone	\$24.30/ton
#57 Limestone	\$25.25/ton
#10 Limestone	\$19.75/ton
#304 Limestone	\$19.75/ton
#411 Limestone	\$20.00/ton

<u>Section No. 2</u>: The bid of Area Aggregates, LLC, is hereby determined to be the lowest and best bid received after advertising according to law. The agreement shall be in a form approved by the Law Director, and the Finance Director is hereby authorized and directed to pay said contract price from funds appropriated for the purpose.

<u>Section No. 3</u>: That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were taken in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees which resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

<u>Section No. 4</u>: That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure, the emergency being the necessity to provide street surfacing treatments, thus for the health, safety, and welfare of the public. Therefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and immediately after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED: 5/28/2024

POSTED: 5/31/2024

ATTEST: <u>/s/ Valerie E. Rosmarin</u> Clerk of Council

<u>/s/ Martin E. O'Donnell</u> President of Council

APPROVED: 5/30/2024

<u>/s/ Mark A. Spaetzel</u> Mayor